

Control Number: 51166



Item Number: 12

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### **DOCKET NO. 51166**

PETITION OF COLORADO RIVER
PROJECT, LLC TO AMEND SWWC
UTILITIES, INC. DBA HORNSBY
BEND UTILITY'S CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN
TRAVIS COUNTY BY EXPEDITED
RELEASE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION INC.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION INC.

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 2020

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 2020

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 2020

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 2020

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 2020

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1 2020

RECEIVED

REC

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION

**COMES NOW** the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), representing the public interest, and files this Request for an Extension. In support thereof, Staff would show the following:

## I. BACKGROUND

On August 13, 2020, Colorado River Project, LLC (CRP) filed a petition to amend SWWC Utilities, Inc. dba Hornsby Bend Utility's (Hornsby Bend) certificates of convenience and necessity (CCNs) in Travis County by streamlined expedited release. CRP seeks the expedited release of the portion of the 2,122.27 acres owned by CRP that lies within the boundaries of Hornsby Bend's water CCN number 11978 and sewer CCN number 20650.

In Order No. 1, issued August 17, 2020, Staff was directed to file a recommendation on sufficiency of the application by September 14, 2020. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

## II. REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION

Pursuant to 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. Staff has been working with CRP in order to ensure that all necessary information for Staff's review was properly filed with the Commission. The mapping documents necessary for Staff's review were filed on September 9, 2020. Accordingly, Staff requires additional time to review all mapping documents and to prepare and file a recommendation on sufficiency of the petition. Staff respectfully requests the entry of an order extending the deadline for Staff to provide a recommendation on sufficiency of the application to September 28, 2020.

## III. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests the entry of an order consistent with the above request for an extension.

Date: September 11, 2020

Respectfully Submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Division Director

Eleanor D'Ambrosio Managing Attorney

/s/ John Harrison

John Harrison State Bar No. 24097806 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7277 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) John.Harrison@puc.texas.gov

## **DOCKET NO. 51166**

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on September 11, 2020, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

<u>/s/ John Harrison</u> John Harrison